5249 Written Answers

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI) : (a) and fb) Yes,
Sir.
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j [FACILITIES TO CONDUCTOR GUARDS
ONTRAINS

1359. SHRI J. P. YADAV: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) the facilities available to a Guard, T.T.E., Driver etc., on a running train ;

(b) the facilities that are available to a Conductor Guard ;

(c) whether Government received any memorandum from the Conductor Guards with regard to the provision of facilities to them ; and

(d) if so, what
have taken thereon?]
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t[THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
C. M. POONACHA) : (a) The staff on a running train such as Guards, T. T. Es. and Drivers are provided the facility of all equipment needed for ths performance of their duty.

(b) The Conductor Guard is similarly provided with equipment necessary for the performance of his duty. He is also authorised to occupy a seat in the Guard's brake-van when not otherwise engaged.

(¢) and (d) No memorandum has been received from Conductor Guards recently with regard to provision of facilities but a communication has been received from All India Railwaymen's Federation suggesting the ear-marking of a two berth III class compartment on 1 Up/2 Dn. Metre Gauge Mail trains of Western Railway for use of Conductor Guards. This representation is under examination.]

HOLDING OF OFFICE IN CALCUTTA BY
THEMANAGING DIRECTOR, DURGAPUR
STEELPLANT

1360. SHR1 A. P. CHATTERJEE: Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES and METALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the present Managing Director of the Durgapur Steel Plant has been holding his
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office at Calcutta for the better part of the month;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor ; and

(c) the amount of travelling allowance drawn by him during the months of September, October and November, 19687

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND
METALS (SHRI CHOWDHARY RAM
SEWAK) : (a) There is no Managing Director for Durgapur Steel Plant.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.
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t [APPRENTICES IN JAMALPUR WORKSHOP

1361. SHRI J. P. YADAV: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of first and third grade apprentices recruited for training and the number of those absorbed after training during the last three years in the Jamalpur
Workshop ;

(b) whether it is a fact that this type of training has lately been almost stopped ;

(c) if s0.
propose to revive the
so, when ; and

Government
and if

whether
training;
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(d) if not, what are the reasons

therefor?]
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t{THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
C. M. POONACHA) : (a) to (d) Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.]
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t [SURVEY OF MINERAL RESOURCES IN
BIHAR

1362. SHRI J. P. YADAV: WIilL the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND METALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have conducted any survey of the mineral resources in Bihar ;

(b) if so, what are the details of the industries proposed to be set up on the basis of that survey and what are the places Where these industries are to be set up ; and

(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, what are the reasons therefor?]
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